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POSITION QUALIFICATIONS – MISREPRESENTATION OF EDUCATION CREDENTIALS 

SYSTEMATIC FAILURE TO VERIFY CANDIDATE REPRESENTATIONS 

 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) received a complaint on April 7, 2016, which alleged that 
several City of Jacksonville (COJ) employees had submitted college degrees and/or transcripts 
from non-accredited institutions to COJ Employee Services in support of promotional 
opportunities.  The complainant identified one of these COJ employees as Christopher “Blane” 
Johnson (Johnson), Environmental Program Supervisor, Environmental Quality Division, 
Neighborhoods Department.  The complainant was designated as a Whistle-blower based on the 
information provided. This designation preserves, pursuant to Florida Statute (F.S.) §112.3188, 
the confidentiality of the complainant’s identity.  
 
On April 7, 2016, pursuant to COJ Ordinance §602.303 (j), the matter was referred to the Office 
of the State Attorney (SAO) due to allegations of violations relating to F.S. § 838.022, Official 
Misconduct.  The SAO immediately referred the matter back to OIG for administrative 
investigation. 
 
The OIG investigation determined that Johnson indicated on his application for the 
Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) position that he possessed a bachelor’s 
degree from an accredited college or university.  Johnson relied upon his Randford University 
(RU) transcript as proof of meeting this requirement.  The investigation determined through 
Johnson’s own testimony that he never attended RU, but was instead awarded a Bachelor’s 
degree in Chemistry based on his previous education and training history for a cost of $600.  
Based on Johnson’s own testimony his RU degree does not meet the qualifications of  having 
earned a Bachelor’s degree, and as such would not meet the job qualifications for the 
Environmental Program Supervisor which required the applicants to have a least a Bachelor’s 
degree.  Additionally, per a review of the United States Department of Education (USDOE) 
website it was determined that RU was not currently accredited nor had it ever been accredited 
by any higher education accreditation body recognized by the USDOE.   
 
The allegation that Johnson misrepresented his education credentials was substantiated.   
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The OIG investigation also disclosed that a lack of internal controls existed within Employee 
Services, specifically (1) the lack of verification of college degrees and transcripts; and (2) the 
lack of verification of the educational institutions related to degrees and transcripts submitted to 
ensure that those institutions were recognized by the USDOE.  As a result of the lack of internal 
controls, several COJ applicants have obtained positions and/or been promoted to positions for 
which they did not meet the required educational qualifications (reported separately).   
  
During the course of the investigation the Administration took immediate action to correct the 
lack of internal controls, which will be outlined in the Management Comment and Corrective 
Action section of this Report of Investigation. 
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INVESTIGATIVE REPORT  

ALLEGATION 
 
Christopher “Blane” Johnson, Environmental Program Supervisor, Environmental 
Quality Division (EQD), Neighborhoods Department (Neighborhoods), misrepresented his 
educational credentials to COJ Employee Services. 
 
 
GOVERNING DIRECTIVES 

 
• Florida Statute § 838.022 Official Misconduct;  

 
• COJ Civil Service and Personnel Rules and Regulations (CS Rules), 4.02 Application,(3) 

Qualification of Applicants, subpart (a); 
 

• CS Rules, Definition, “accredited institution”; and  
 

• CS Rules, Section 9.05, Reduction in Compensation, Demotions, Suspensions without 
Pay and Dismissals for cause including conduct unbecoming a public employee and 
willful falsification of records (false statements, misrepresentation or fraud of official 
documents, such as application…) 
 
 

 
INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 
 
Records Review 
 
A review of the Civil Service job specifications for both Environmental Scientist Supervisor 
(#2015-01379) and Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) positions reflected that 
the open requirements/supplemental information required applicants to have at least a Bachelor’s 
degree. However, neither one of these job specifications explicitly stated that the Bachelor’s 
degree was to be from an accredited institution.   
 
The OIG reviewed the COJ Applications submitted by Johnson for the Environmental Scientist 
Supervisor (#2015-01379) and Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) positions. Per 
a review of the applications, Johnson noted that he graduated from Randford University (RU), an 
on-line university, with a Bachelor’s degree in Chemistry.  On both applications, Johnson did not 
indicate when he began attending RU but advised that he ceased attending in June 2014.  A 
review of Johnson’s supplemental questions incorporated within his COJ Application for 
Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) disclosed that Johnson replied “Yes”  to 
supplemental question #8 which read, “Do you have a bachelor’s degree or higher from an 
accredited college or university?  If yes, you will be required to provide a copy of your college 
transcripts at some point during the selection process.” 
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A review of Johnson’s RU transcript disclosed the following pertinent information:  
 

• Johnson received a Bachelor of Science in Chemistry 
• Johnson received 132 credits and 41 courses were listed on the transcript  
• No dates of attendance or grades were annotated on the transcript, with the exception of 

“Last Date: 06/30/2014” and a Final GPA of 3.5 
 
Per the COJ Civil Service and Personnel Rules and Regulations (CS Rules) effective October 
2010), Section 4.02 (CS Rules), Application, (3) Qualification of Applicants, (a), applicants 
must:  
 

furnish accepted evidence of meeting requirements (i.e., copies of college transcripts 
from an accredited institution, certificates, diploma, etc.) upon application for each 
position, unless an extension is granted by the Head of Human Resources.  An 
employment application must be signed by the applicant and the truth of all statements 
contained therein shall be certified by the applicant’s signature.   

 
Per the CS Rules, Definitions, an “accredited institution” was defined as “An institution of higher 
learning accredited by an accrediting agency or state approval agency recognized by the U.S. 
Secretary of Education or as may be approved by the Head of Human Resources.” 
 
A review of the United States Department of Education (USDOE) website revealed that RU was 
not currently accredited, nor had it ever been accredited by any higher education accreditation 
body recognized by the USDOE.  Of note, in a least one state (Texas), RU was listed as an 
institution whose degrees are illegal to use with the intent to obtain employment or promotion.   
 
Testimony 
 
Statement of Complainant 
Complainant advised that on February 17, 2016, the complainant received a telephone call from 
a former COJ employee (whom the complainant refused to identify) who claimed that several 
years ago Johnson had submitted a “fake” college diploma and transcript to COJ Employee 
Services in order to be promoted.   
 
Statement of Amy Maddox, former Clerical Service Aide III, EQD, Neighborhoods 
Maddox advised that she was told (she could not recall the date) by Jamie Hash (Hash), 
Environmental Specialist, EQD, Neighborhoods, that she (Hash) and a former Environmental 
Engineer Manager, EQD, Neighborhoods, separately told Johnson how to obtain a fraudulent 
college degree.  According to Maddox on April 12, 2016, Chief Long, EQD, Neighborhoods, 
told Maddox that Johnson had disclosed to her (Chief Long) that while he had completed some 
college courses, his college degree was “sketchy.”  Maddox did not have first-hand knowledge 
whether or not Johnson had a fraudulent degree.   
 
Statement of Jamie Hash, Environmental Specialist, EQD, Neighborhoods 
Hash said that Johnson had served as her supervisor since February 2016.  Hash recalled a 
conversation with Johnson (in 2013 or 2014) during which he claimed he needed only a few 
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credits to obtain a college degree.  Hash claimed that she did not know where Johnson went to 
college.  She denied that she referred any COJ employees (including Johnson) to on-line schools. 
 
Statement of Melissa Long, Chief, EQD, Neighborhoods 
Long stated that she reviewed Johnson’s transcript on either March 1 or March 2, 2016, when 
she met with both Jessica Siefert (Siefert), Human Resources (HR) Business Partner and Tina 
Miller (Miller), HR Specialist, Talent Management, Employee Services, COJ.  Long opined that 
Johnson’s transcripts looked “suspect” to her because the transcript did not display the semesters 
(dates) when he had completed the listed courses or the grades he had earned for each course.   
 
In Long’s opinion any falsehoods on Johnson’s applications to COJ could affect EQD 
enforcement efforts. Long advised that on the morning of Johnson’s OIG interview (April 12, 
2016) he told her that he did not have “a conventional [college] degree” as it was based on his 
work experience and the courses and training he had previously completed.  Long said that she 
inferred from Johnson’s statements that he never attended the institution which awarded him his 
college degree.   
 
Statement of Tracey Bolton, Manager of Personnel Services, Talent Management, Employee 
Services 
Bolton could not recall the specifics of how she learned in March or April 2016 about Johnson 
having a college degree from a non-accredited institution.  However, during March or April 
2016, Bolton reviewed Johnson’s transcripts which in her opinion “didn’t look like official 
transcripts from a college.” She stated that Johnson’s transcripts failed to include information 
regularly noted on college transcripts, such as credit hours earned for each course, as well as 
each course’s code number.  Bolton opined that it would be misleading for an applicant to 
indicate in their application that they had a college degree if it was from a non-accredited 
institution. 
 
Bolton stated that she advised her supervisor, Diane Moser (Moser), Chief, Talent Management, 
Employee Services, COJ regarding Johnson having a college degree from a non-accredited 
institution as soon as she saw Johnson’s transcript.   
 

Note: Bolton was shown an email dated March 3, 2016 sent to her by Siefert in which 
Siefert alerted Bolton about Johnson having college degrees from non-accredited 
institutions.  (Bolton did not recall this particular e-mail.)  However, e-mails obtained 
during the investigation revealed that Bolton forwarded the aforementioned March 3, 
2016 e-mail (from Siefert) to Moser later that same day (March 3, 2016), asking to 
discuss this matter with Moser. 
 

Statement of Diane Moser, Chief, Talent Management, Employee Services 
Moser said that sometime in February 2016, Bolton advised her that Johnson had a college 
degree from a non-accredited institution and was in a position that required a college degree.  
Moser advised that approximately one to two weeks after Bolton notified her about Johnson; she 
met with Long regarding Johnson not having a college degree from an accredited institution.   
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Long said that Johnson was successfully performing his position’s duties and she did not want to 
go through the discipline process.  (This was corroborated during Long’s interview.)  Moser did 
not notify Kelli O’Leary, Director, Employee Services, COJ about Johnson because she (Moser) 
thought this issue had been resolved during her conversation with Long.   
 
Statement of Kelli O’Leary, Director, Employee Services 
O’Leary advised that on April 12, 2016, she contacted Moser in regards to Johnson.  Upon 
contacting Moser, O’Leary discovered Moser was already aware of this issue.  According to 
O’Leary, prior to April 12, 2016, no COJ Employee Services employee(s) had notified her 
regarding the college degree issue involving Johnson.  O’Leary opined that if Johnson’s RU 
transcript contained courses he did not attend, she would consider the submission of his college 
transcript to be a falsification of records.   
 
O’Leary stated that the COJ adheres to the CS Rules definition of an accredited institution, “as 
an institution of higher learning accredited by an accrediting agency or state approval agency 
recognized by the USDOE…”  She also stated that COJ employees should submit to Employee 
Services college degrees from accredited institutions recognized by USDOE.  Based upon 
O’Leary’s understanding of the CS Rules, the Head of HR/Employee Services had the discretion 
to accept and approve a non-accredited degree for a job specification.  However, as Director of 
Employee Services, she had never deviated from the CS Rules’ definition. 
 
O’Leary believed COJ job specifications should contain clear verbiage that only college degrees 
from accredited institutions would be accepted.  This would allow employees to be 
unequivocally aware of expectations and would protect the COJ. 
 
Statement of Christopher “Blane” Johnson, Environmental Program Supervisor, EQD, 
Neighborhoods 
Johnson acknowledged that he applied for both the Environmental Scientist Supervisor (#2015-
01379) and his current position of Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) positions. 
The date Johnson noted (June 2014) in both of these applications reflected when he was awarded 
his degree from RU.  He denied falsifying his applications.  
 
Johnson stated that he attended the University of South Carolina for one and one half semesters 
in 1978 to 1979, as well as several other universities and colleges from the 1980s through the 
2000s.   
 
Johnson advised that he graduated from RU with a Bachelor’s degree in Chemistry in mid-2014.  
Johnson stated that he never completed any courses through RU.  According to Johnson, he sent 
all of his prior educational and training transcripts to RU in order for RU to determine how many 
credit hours to provide him for his prior course work and training.  Johnson stated that he paid 
$600, and that after approximately two to three months, RU determined he was qualified for a 
Bachelor’s degree in Chemistry.  He reported that while RU provided him a transcript indicating 
he was awarded this degree, he never received a physical copy of his diploma from RU.   
 
Johnson claimed that he was not referred to RU by anyone and that he found RU while 
conducting internet research of several other on-line degree programs.  He advised that he 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL  2016-0005WB 
 

 
 

Page 7 of 10 

thought RU was accredited as it was noted on RU’s website that it was accredited, although he 
could not recall the accrediting association.  Johnson indicated that he did not think any COJ 
employees knew how he obtained his RU degree.  He also advised that he did not confirm with 
anyone from COJ as to whether his RU degree would be accepted. 
 
According to Johnson, attending other on-line programs would have resulted in him having to 
take courses for an additional two years.  In Johnson’s opinion, RU was not a “diploma mill” as 
he was required to send his prior course work and training for their evaluation before he was 
awarded a degree, instead of only sending a payment in exchange for a diploma. 
 
He denied that he knowingly misrepresented his educational credentials to COJ.  Johnson said 
that he had “no idea” as to whether his RU transcript would give the impression that he attended 
those courses through RU.  Johnson explained that no other institution he attended had allowed 
him to receive credit for his previous course work and training.   
 
CONCLUSIONS 
A review of the Civil Service job specifications for both Environmental Scientist Supervisor 
(#2015-01379) and Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) positions reflected that 
the open requirements/supplemental information required applicants to have at least a Bachelor’s 
degree. However, neither one of these job specifications explicitly stated that the Bachelor’s 
degree was to be awarded from an accredited institution.   
 
However, the Environmental Program Supervisor (#2015-01581) position supplemental question 
#8 read, “Do you have a bachelor’s degree or higher from an accredited college or university?  If 
yes, you will be required to provide a copy of your college transcripts at some point during the 
selection process.”  Johnson answered “yes” to this question and relied upon his RU transcript as 
proof of meeting this requirement.  
 
Johnson testified that he never attended RU, but was instead awarded a Bachelor’s degree in 
Chemistry based on his previous education and training history for a cost of $600.  A review of 
the USDOE website revealed that RU was not currently accredited nor had it ever been 
accredited by any higher education accreditation body recognized by the USDOE.   
 
Based on Johnson’s own testimony his RU degree does not meet the qualifications of having 
earned a Bachelor’s degree, and as such would not meet the job qualifications for the 
Environmental Program Supervisor which required the applicants to have a least a Bachelor’s 
degree.  Further, the Director of Employee Services testified that she believed the submission of 
his college transcript to be a falsification of records.   
 
Based upon records reviewed and statements obtained during this investigation, the allegation 
that Johnson misrepresented his educational credentials to COJ Employee Services was 
substantiated.    
 
The OIG investigation also disclosed that a lack of internal controls existed within Employee 
Services, specifically (1) the lack of verification of college degrees and transcripts; and (2) the 
lack of verification of the educational institutions related to degrees and transcripts submitted to 
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ensure that those institutions were recognized by the USDOE.  As a result of the lack of internal 
controls, several COJ applicants have obtained positions and/or been promoted to positions for 
which they did not meet the required educational qualifications (reported separately).  During the 
course of the investigation the Administration took immediate corrective action relating to the 
lack of internal controls, as outlined in the Management Comment and Corrective Action 
section.  
 

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

During the course of this investigation a lack of internal controls were identified. The OIG 
recognizes that the Administration took immediate action to rectify the lack of internal controls.   
 
The OIG recommends that corrective actions include the following:  
 

1. Review, verify, and update all citywide position descriptions that require a college degree 
to ensure that the verbiage as specified in the Civil Service and Personnel Rules and 
Regulations (CS Rules) definition of “accredited institution” is included in all job 
descriptions to ensure consistency and uniformity. Provide a comprehensive list of all 
updated position descriptions.  This recommendation should also extend to all future job 
announcements if a college degree is required.  

2. Review and update that the verbiage as specified in the CS Rules definition of 
“accredited institution” is included in all Ordinances related to all positions were 
applicable to ensure consistency and uniformity.  

3. Develop written policies and procedures regarding the verification process of all 
educational credentials (i.e. college degrees, professional licenses and certifications) for 
all citywide positions for both internal and external COJ applicants. Consider 
incorporating an education verification checklist that adheres to the State of Florida 
document retention guidelines for both employees and applicants.  

4. Consider using a third party vendor to verify that college degrees are from accredited 
institutions, for both internal and external applicants.  

 
In addition, OIG requests that the Administration advise if any personnel action(s) (including all 
outcomes) are taken as a result of this investigation. 
 

IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS 

Identified Costs: N/A     Questioned Costs: N/A    Avoidable Costs: N/A 

JOHNSON’S RESPONSE  

On August 25, 2016, the OIG hand delivered a copy of the draft Report of Investigation to 
Johnson who was provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the 
findings as stated in this Report of Investigation within ten (10) calendar days.  On September 6, 
2016, a written response was received via email from Johnson and is attached in its entirety to 
this report.  In his response, Johnson offered that Randford University (RU) is accredited by the 
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National College Accreditation Council (NCAC); relied upon Employee Services to review his 
educational records; stated that he did not attempt or intend to deceive the City; and apologized 
for any error on his part.   
 
The response was reviewed and considered but did not provide any information that would 
change the OIG’s findings, conclusions, or recommendations.  NCAC is not an accrediting 
agency recognized by the USDOE.  Additionally, during the investigation Johnson testified 
under oath that he never attended RU, but was instead awarded a Bachelor’s degree in Chemistry 
based on his previous education and training history for a cost of $600.   
 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

On August 25, 2016, the Chief Administrative Officer, Office of Mayor Lenny Curry, City of 
Jacksonville, FL was provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the 
findings as stated in this Report of Investigation within twenty (20) calendar days, due on or 
before September 14, 2016.  The Administration subsequently requested and was granted an 
extension with a response then due on September 21, 2016.  On September 21, 2016, a written 
response was received from the Office of Mayor Lenny Curry and is attached in its entirety to 
this report.  
 
As a result of this investigation, the Office of Mayor Lenny Curry implemented various 
corrective actions per their attached response.  Of significance, the Administration is adding the 
word “accredited” to all appointed employee job specifications requiring a degree and is working 
with the respective unions concerning adding this language to Civil Service job specifications. 
Additionally, the City is now using a clearinghouse to verify accredited schools and to confirm 
that the applicants/employees have attended and/or graduate proffered colleges and universities. 
Further, the City has also updated and/or revised policies and procedures relating to the 
verification of educational credentials, professional licenses and certificates required for City 
positions.  The City also identified the ordinances which lack the verbiage “accredited 
institution” for those that identify qualifications requiring college degrees.  
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City of Jacksonville 
Office of Inspector General 
 
RE: Draft Report of Investigation 
 Case Number: 2016-0005WB 
 Response to Report 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
In response to the draft report, let me first say that I did not knowingly or intentionally provide false information to 
the City of Jacksonville concerning my promotional qualification. There was no intent to deceive or to circumvent 
established policies and procedures in hiring. At the time of applying for promotion I fully believed I was acting in 
accordance with the civil service rules of the City. 
 
I submitted my credentials to Employee Services upon being granted a degree from Randford University. Randford 
University is accredited by the “National College Accreditation Council (NCAC). The NCAC independently 
determines if a college is meeting the high standards of traditional and distance learning practices. The stringent 
requirements for accreditation ensure that all degrees issued by Randford University are considered legitimate and 
valid. NCAC independently selects colleges and universities to be accredited. We also offer coursework that is 
Microsoft certified, Oracle certified, PMI training (Project Management Institute), European Computer Driving 
License (ECDL), CompTIA and the Institute of Certified E-Commerce Consultants (CEC).”1 My credentials were 
received by Employee Services without comment, leading me to believe that the City accepted Randford University 
as an accredited institution. 
 
When the next promotional opportunity arose, Employee Services notified me that I was eligible for promotion as a 
“Priority 1” candidate, further validating my credentials with the City. After achieving the highest score on the 
promotional exam, I accepted the offered position of Environmental Scientist Supervisor. Shortly after this, another 
promotional opportunity came up and Employee Services notified me that I was eligible for promotion as a 
“Priority 2” candidate. I again had the highest score on the promotional exam but was not selected for the position 
as a “Priority 1” candidate had passed the test. These actions by Employee Services only served to further reinforce 
my belief that my credentials were valid in the eyes of the city. I trusted the City to have vetted my qualifications 
and had no reason to second guess Employee Services. 
 
I provided my educational records in accordance with established city procedures and relied on Employee Services 
to review and accept or disapprove them. I did not attempt or intend to deceive the City. I did not “falsify” any 
records as at the time of filling out the application form, I honestly believed the information to be true. As it now 
appears this may not be the case, I apologize for any error on my part, but understand this clearly, it was an error, 
not a deception. 
 
 
Sincerely, 



Draft Report of Investigation              Case Number: 2016-0005WB 
Response to Report 
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C. Blane Johnson (chrisb@coj.net) 
Environmental Program Supervisor 

Environmental Quality Division 
214 North Hogan Street, 5th Floor 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Phone: (904) 255-7100 
Fax: (904) 255-7130 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 http://www.randforduniversity.com/faq.htm#7 
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